=
F‘Jfﬁ"

2 |
w2
ey
o

Decicion No. 66113

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of MARE ISLAID FERRY 3
COMPANY for am ordexr authorizing

Application No. 45274
2a incrzase in fares.

)

MeCutchen, Doyle, Brown, Trautman and Enersen,
by Gerald H. Travtman and Frederiek 9. Xoeniz,
for applicant

A. C. Porter and Elumer J. Sjostrom, for the
Commission stafl.

OSPINICON

On August 6, 1962, applicant filed Applicztion No. 44680

for authority to increase feres. It proposad to increase its cash

fare fxom 15 o 25 conts, token fare from 10 to 15 cents znd its
portion of joint bus-boat fare from 7-3/4 to 12-3/4 cents. After
hearing, applicant was granted a 2-cent per ride inerecase in
the token fare by Decision No. 64686. Applicant’s petition for
rehearing was denied on Mareh 6, 1962 and on March 26 this anplica-
tion was filed. It repeats the fare request in Application
No. 446890.

Public hearing was held at San Franmcisco on April 25 and
25, 1963 and the matter was submitted subject to the briefing of
a =otlon To dismiss for want of jurlsdictica which applicant made
duzing the coursc of the hezring. These briefs have becn received
and both the ratc and legal issues are ready for deciston. Appli-

cont's witnesses were its president and a consulting engineex. Two

transportation englineers testified for the staff., TFive exhiblts were

recelved,
Decision No. 64686 contained a history of this company

which need not be repeated hexe. The function of this company is

-l*




A.6S274 13

to transport workers to and from the Mare Island Naval Shipyard, a
distance of x mile across Mare Islend Strait. Applicant operates
for three periods per day of approximately two hours each which

coincide with the chift breaks at approximately 8:00 a.m., 4:30 p.m.

and nmidnight and therefore the operation has mo problem of poorly
patronized service during a base period.

The sexrvice does have competition. Thewe is a causeway
leading to the island and a government supplied parking lot. The
Navy provides free transportation from the parking lot to the ship-
yvard but many prefer to park on the mainland and take the boat. The
landing £loat on Mare Island is at the shipyard. There is 2 parking
lot in the vicinity of applicant's Vallejo terminal.

The service is xendered by four boats of l75-passenger
capacity. However, never more than two of the boats awve in sexvice
at one time and, for ome hour in the morning and ome hour in the
cvening, only one boat is in sexrvice at one time.l

A comparison of staff and company estimates of results of
operations including income taxes for the test year Jume 1, 1963 to
May 3L, 1964 is as follows:

Table No, 1

Present Fares Pronosed Fares
Apniicant Stati Anplicant Stait

Operating Revenues §$ 55,180 $58,130¢,y $ 64,600 $68,600(b)
Operating Expenses 7L,437 51,990 71,437 55,530
Net Operating Income (16,257) 6,140 (6,837) 13,070
Operating Ratio 129.5% 89.4% 113.2% 80.9%

(Red Figuxe)

Ea Includes $2,540 State and Federal Income Taxes.

)
b) Includzs $6,080 State and Federal Income Taxes.

L Decision No. 640685 rcquired tae provision of a third boat during
the aftermoon peaks for one hour. All the estimates of applicant
and staff include a provision for this but the third boat had not
been added wp to the date of hearing.

-2~




Since the applicant and staff are so far apart it is
necessary to analyze the estimates in a little wore detail. Such

an analysis follows:

Tabie No. 2

Mare Island Terry Company
Commar;son QX XPENses
As Estimated oy Appiicanc and Stafsf

. : : : L_\ppl:.cant I
Descrintion :Applicant: Staff :Minus Steff:

Boat Hours 2,652 2,362 290

OPERATION OF TERMINALS

Depreciation $§ 3198 520 (1)
Insurance 351 350 1
Repairs and Maintenance 3,875 3,100 775
Dredging 750 780 (30)
Supplies 500 340 160
Cashiers 468 2,510 (2,042)
Ticket Takers 2,184 230 1,254

OPERATION OF VESSELS

Depreciation 381 348 41
lasurance, PL and PD 1,626 1,620 &
Insurance, Xull 1,800 1,800 -
Repairs and Maintenance 17,125 6,620 10,505
Supnlies 600 - 600
Fuel and 01l 2,500 1,950 550
Operators 9,650 9,480 170
Deckhands 4,665 2,790 1,875

GENERAL EXPENSZ
Oz&icers 9,000 6,000 3,000
Qffice Salarics 4,325 1,030 3,295
Insurance 202 20 182
Travel 100 100 -
Telephone and Telegraph 370 540 30
Office Expeunse 150 280 {130)
Dues and Subserxiptions 50 40 10
Workmen's Compen. Ims. 1,042 850 192
Professional Services 2,000 930 1,070
Payroll Tax 1,407 1,830 423)
Texes and Licenses 500 1,150 250
Utilities 700 800 100
Advertising 500 240 260
Promotion 1,500 1,200 300
Depreciation 818 120 698
Patrol 72 79 2
Director's Fees 300 150 150
Eaployee's Health and Welf. 559 560 (1)
Supplies 50 140 (90)
Automobile Expense 100 100 -
Miscellaneous 100 170 (70)
Total /1,637 45450 21,987

(Red Figure)

-a-

WO~ NLSWN




A.45274 N‘S& .

The record shows that the staff's estimate of boat hours was undexr-
stated by 229 hours. Thexcfore a coxrcction to the staff estimates

is in oxder, as follows:

Cost Per Increase in
Boat MHourse Boat Hour Sxpense
/1
127““> $6.67 $ 847.09
102(2) 7.20 734.4C
Total 7% T,580.45

Use 1,580.00

(L) 8:00 to 8:30 a.m., cach weekday,
254 days of the year.

(2) 11:00 p.m. Satuxday to 1:00 a.m.
Sunday, 51 week ends per year.

The cffect of this adjustment in boat hours is shown in

Table No. 3:

Table Mo. 3

B Adjusted
Stafif Exhibit Staff Exhibit
rYresent Froposea rresent

Item rares Fares Tares
Boat Hours 2,362 2,362 2,362
Adiustment - - 229
Adjusted Boat Houx 2,304 2,362 2,091
Opexating Revenues §58,130 $68,600 $53,130
Operating Zxpenses 49,450 49,450 49,450
Adjustment Ffor Add'l Hrs. - - 1,580
Adjusted Operating Exps. 25,250 49,450 51,030
Income Taxes 2,540 6,080 2,000

Total Expenses 5L,990 55,530 53,030
Net Operating income 6,140 13,070 5,100

Tancome Tax Caleulation

Net Operating Revenue

Before Income Tax $ 8,680 $19,150 $ 7,100
Intercst Eupense 1,130 1,180 1,120
Taxable Income SO0 L7970 5,920
Income Tax at 23.85% 2,538,75 6,082.85  2,003.92

USE 2,540 6,080 2,000
80.% 9L.2%

Operating Ratio 89.4%

-4-




K. 45274 ds.

The staff developed ¢ wate base of $17,270, which we
ind to be xeasomable., Applicant's consultant developed a '"met book

value" of $19,783.62, This latter sum Included an automobile at
$2,796.45 less depreciation scerued of $174.77 or 52,621.68. He
also allowed deprociation on the automobile of $743.40 per yeax.
The net operating income of $5,100 would yield approximately 29.5
pexcent on the staff's rate base and 25,8 percent on applicant's
net book value including the automobile,

The staff cstimate of monthly passengers was 38,000
with two boats in operation in the afternoon. With the third boat
it would be 39,000, the figure used in the staff study. The
recoxrd Inclcates that applicant used a figuwe of 36,950 passengers
per month., Patronage has been trending upward in this operation
in recent years. Table No. &, a comparison of two recent E-month

periods, suggests that the staff L£igure 1s more realistie.

Table No, &

Recoxded Passengers
Tor the Months and Years Shown

1561 1962
Octobexr 28,640 Qctobexr 37,872
Novenber 29,949 Novembexr 37,914
December 27,608 December 35,420

1962 1963
January 32,605 January 41,102
February 29,644 February 33,074
March 33,260 Maxch 36,306

Average  30,283,3 Average 37,032.7




Ao &5274 d’

The staff estimate of revenue at present fares exceeds
that of applicant by $2,950. The difference is due primarily to
the staff's larger estimate of passengers, The total passengers
estimated by the staff for the test year was 468,000 with 445,000
estimated tolien~-fare passengers. 1t should be noted that the
recorded figures in Table No. 4 were attained without a third
afternoon boat having been operated.

The upward trend in passenzers has been continuous
since the beginning of 1961. January 1961 passengers amounted
to 19,356 against shipyard average employment of 9,546.

January 1963 passengers amounted to 41,103 faxes with shipyard
exployment of 10,614, Obviously the increase in yard employment
does not explain this incxease in passengers. The staff figures
in gemexal reveal a trend of increased patronage for which the
associated yard employment figures do not accoumt. The staff
estimates of passengers and revenue appear much more accurate
than applicant's figures and will be adopted as reasomable.

The staff excluded the automobile and the depreciation
associated with it. The applicant’s president stated that it
was used in the business but specifically what it was used
for, except to bring the president to work, does mot clearly
appear. The staff exclusions are justified and are foumd to

be reasonable.




In general, applicant's cstimates are based in part on
AQH .Ur

“ow the operation wouid be conducted if a Ffare inerease were granted
while the staff cstinctes axre based on tihc operation as presently

conducted.

The greatest discrepancy between the steff and apnlicant

was in vessel rxepailrs and meintenance. The difference between then

The staff based its cstimate om actual axpericonce fron
trended and adjusted to

is $§10,505.
Thls was averaged
Applicant's engimcer used an 2iloca-

957 through 1962,
263 prices and wage
partly hypotnetical salarics plus a judgment ficure of
off witnoss had several years
Lo those in use in

The sceond s¢

5,020 foxr unateriel
the ointenance of vessels simil
isure of 356,620 was

experience in

In his opinion the s
£ method refleets actual conditions and wil?

this operation.
reasonavle. The staff
bc adopted as reasonable.
wwrlicant's board of dirvcectors increased tha sairary of the
encral wmanagexr from $6,000 to $9,000 por annmum in
ification for this larze and sudden 3

¢ staff cmployed the old salary levaz: which

¢t and ¢

raren. lo justi

he record, T
for declkhands than ap

residen

inat
we Zind to be reasonable,
The staff also usad fewe

uire a deckhand waen there

e governing Coast Guard
rrent

estimate on cu

cant.
gave effcet to this by naving fawer

£i€Cy or norc
applicant had a deckhand hour

are
operating nuocadure,
ceckhand hours tharn boat hours, wh

It appears thet the staff allowance is more

Loz every boat nour.
accurate and it is adopted as xcasonable.




Al 45274 c‘..,’

The staff witness allowed for only ome ticket takex
on duty foux hours pexr weeckday which is normal practice of
the company. Applicant allowed for two ticket takers. On
poorly patronized schedules the boat crew collects the tickets.
The staff estimate is moxe reasonable inm this respect and
will be adopted.,

In gemexal the staff results of operatlion based, as
they were, on historical data or present opexation are more
xealistic than those of the applicant and are adopted as
reasonable.

In support of its motiom to dismiss, applicant points
out in its brief that it has operated for years wmder a series
of contracts with the shipyard. A copy of the most recent is
in evidence as Exhibit No., 2.

This contract states a nominal consideration of $1.
In it the shipyard agrees to furnish floats and gangways on
both sides of the strait and to malntain those on the island
side. Applicant agrees to maintaln the facilities on the
mainland side and to operate the service, The rates are to
be those '"detexrmined and established by decision of the Public

tilities Commission of the State of California....'. Applicant
is to have exclusive use of the facilities so long as the
sexrvice is rendexed in a manmer satisfactoxy to the commander

of the shipyard.




Applicant points to thls contract and to the security
rezulations existing at the yard and contends that, as a result of
these, the Comission has no jurisdiction. As to the provision in
the contract concerning the Commission's regulation of rates,
applicant urses that juwrisdiction cannot vbe confexred by contract.

In City of Oakland v. Burns {1958} 46 Cal. 2d 401, 296

2d 332 and Xuhn v. Ferry and Hensler, 91 C.A. 2d 805, clted by

applicant, the question as to whether cexrtain streets and roads were
nrivate or puvlic was decisive. Neither of them is in »oint. The

City of Oaklaad casec involved transportation of persons and the

Luhn case transportation of propexrty. Doth resulatory statutes

confine the Commission's jurisdiction to transportation over public

aighways. The evidence showed in both cases that the roads were
rivate.

The stafi cited a number of cases, the most important of

wailch was Penn Dailries, Ine., v. Milk Control Commission (1942),

318 U. 8. 261, 37 L.ed. 748 in support of its contention that thc
Commission has jurisdiction of tnese fares. The only cases to the
contrary invelve charges paid from moneys appropziated by Congress.
In this case the riders pay £fares from their own funds.

There is mo merit inm applicant's motion and it will be
denied.

The Commission finds that

L. The appiicant nas not complied with oxdering paragrapi 2

0Z Decision No.

S

1066 relative to the provision of a third boat
during the afternoon peak for one hour. Failure to adequately
compiy with an oxder of this Commission can subject applicant

to the penalties set forth in Sections 2107, 2103, 2109 and 2113
of the Public Utilities Code.




2. With boat nours increased to 2,561 and expenses increased

by $1L,3500 the estimates of revenues, .spenses, including taxes and

depreciation as sudmitted by the staff for the test year ending

May 31, 1964, reasonably rxeprosent the results of applicant's
operations Zor the purposes of this proceeding. The rate base pro-
posed by the staff iz found to be reasonable.
3. Applicant has not showm that the proposed ox any Increase
ustified.

The Commission concludes that the applicatlion should be

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant's motion to dismiss this proceeding for the
reason that the Commission has no jurisdiction over the fares of
this aprlicant is denied.

2. Application No. 45274 be, and it is, denied.

5. Applicant shall provide the service of a third boat on
weelkday aftermnoons during the peak period as required by Decision
No. 64686 In Application No, 44680.

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days

after the date hereotf.

1

Dated at San Francisen , Saligornia, this VVL

day oZf ARTARED , 1963.
MLA /&W%

- Zresiaent

omm_sé_oners




